## @ BELLSOUTH

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.

Fax 904 222-8640 904 222-1201

Suite 400

150 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301

July 9, 1996

Nancy H. Sims Director - Regulatory Relations



Ms. Blanca S. Bayo
Director, Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Betty Easley Conference Center, Rm. 110
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Bayo:

RE: Docket No. 9608/3-TL Waiver of Rule 25-4.076(6), F.A.C.

Enclosed please find the original and fifteen copies of our request for waiver of Rule 25-4.076(6), F.A.C. which we ask that you file in the above captioned matter.

We request that the pay telephones located at the address below be exempted from the provisions of Rule 25-4.076(6), Florida Administrative Code, which requires that all pay telephone stations must allow incoming calls to be received "with the exception of those located at penal institutions, hospitals and schools and at locations specifically exempted by the Commission." The location and numbers of the public telephones are as follows:

11491 W. Sample Road Coral Springs, Florida

(954) 752-9934

(954) 752-9875

(954) 752-9214

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo July 9, 1996 Page 2

The Police Department has requested that we submit this request for a waiver of the rule because of the use of the pay telephones at this location for allegedly illegal activities. They believe the waiver will restrict the usefulness of the pay telephones for these individuals. This location does not fit within the delineated exceptions to the rule and therefore this request for waiver is appropriate.

The location provider for the location identified above has either joined in or agreed to this request for waiver which is attached.

The Commission has previously granted a waiver of this Rule in Order No. 23762, issued November 15, 1990, approving Southern Bell's petition for waiver of the rule for pay telephones located at three laundromats owned by Mr. Patrick Collins in Miami, Florida. The owner had requested blocking of incoming calls to restrict the usefulness of the public phone for drug dealers and prostitutes.

Please advise by Order if our request for the waiver has been accepted.

Sincerely,

Director - Regulatory Relations

Enclosures

## REQUEST TO BLOCK INCOMING CALLS

PAY TELEPHONE NUMBER: (ONE NUMBER PER REQUEST.	NO EXCEPTIONS	9.59	1 7	2	9934	0
PHYSICAL LOCATION OF PAY TELEPHONE (ADDRESS):	11491		SAMA	LE	RD	
County: Broward	Coral					
To deter criminal activity facilitated by indivitate I be granted an exemption from the requireme 24.515(8) or 25-4.076(6), F.A.C., as appropriate). user and to prominently display a written notice directed at request of law enforcement.*	ent that incoming	g calls be re de central d	office ba	at the parased inter	y telephonicept at no	e location (Rule 25- charge to the end-
I, the undersigned owner or officer of the pa that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the ab to Section 837.06, Florida Statutes, whoever knowledge servant in the performance of his official duty shall	ove information ingly makes a fa	is a true ar	nd correct ant in wri	ct statem iting with	ent. I am a the intent t	ware that pursuant
SIGNATURE OF OWNER/OFFICER OF PAY TELEPHONE CO	MPANY: C	ames	B./	Colin	_	DATE 6-25-96
NAME OF OWNER/OFFICER OF PAY TELEPHONE COMPAN	Y (PRINT OR TYPE	Jame	s B. H	lawkins		
NAME OF PAY TELEPHONE COMPANY:		Bell	South	Public	Communi	cations
MAILING ADDRESS:				75 Ba	gby Driv	e
and location referenced above. It is my belief that or help control that activity and attest to this fact by Statutes, whoever knowingly makes a false statement.	facilitated by inc allowing incom my signature b snt in writing with	phone loca coming call ing calls to elow. I am the intent	ation, de is being be bloc aware t	received ked at th hat pursu	t to the bes at the pay e pay telep ant to Sec	telephone number phone will eliminate tion 837.06, Florida
and belief, criminal activity is associated with and and location referenced above. It is my belief that or help control that activity and attest to this fact by Statutes, whoever knowingly makes a false statement of his official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeand signature of Location owner:  WAME OF PAY TELEPHONE LOCATION OWNER (PRINT OR	facilitated by inc allowing income my signature be that in writing with or of the second	phone local coming call ing calls to elow. I am h the intent I degree.	ation, de is being be bloc a aware to to misie	clare that received sked at the	t to the best at the pay telepant to Seculo-servant	telephone number phone will eliminate tion 837.06, Florida in the performance
and belief, criminal activity is associated with and and location referenced above. It is my belief that or help control that activity and attest to this fact by Statutes, whoever knowingly makes a false statement of his official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeabor his official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeabor signature of Location owner:  NAME OF PAY TELEPHONE LOCATION OWNER (PRINT OR MAILING ADDRESS: 1491 STATE	facilitated by inc allowing income my signature be fint in writing with the second	phone local coming calls ing calls to elow. I am h the intent I degree.	ation, de is being be bloc aware to to misie	received ked at th hat pursuad a pub	t to the best at the pay telepay telepay telepant to Seculic-servant	telephone number shone will eliminate tion 837.06, Florida in the performance
and belief, criminal activity is associated with and and location referenced above. It is my belief that or help control that activity and attest to this fact by Statutes, whoever knowingly makes a false statement of his official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeand signature of Location owner:  WAME OF PAY TELEPHONE LOCATION OWNER (PRINT OR	rement agency knowledge and one number and will eliminate and will eliminate and will eliminate and will eliminate and market will eliminate and mar	phone local coming call ing calls to slow. I am the intent i degree.	ation, de lis being o be bloco naware to misle de l'accommendation	n in which the strict of a control of the strict of a control of the strict of the str	t to the best at the pay teleptant to Seculo-servant to the about the seculo-servant and attest to the seculo-servant and attest to the seculo-servant to	telephone number shone will eliminate tion 837.06, Florida in the performance  DATE 6 136  We-referenced pay with and facilitated belief that allowing to this fact by my s a false statement of a misdemeanor
In the undersigned Chief of the law enforced above and location referenced above. It is my belief that or help control that activity and attest to this fact by Statutes, whoever knowingly makes a false statement of his official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeated of his official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeated signature of Location owner.  If the undersigned Chief of the law enforced phone is located, declare that to the best of my by incoming calls being received at the pay telephone in coming calls to be blocked at this pay telephone in writing with the intent to mislead a public-servant of the second degree.	rement agency knowledge and one number and will eliminate and will eliminate and the performance will eliminate and the p	phone local coming calls to slow. I am the intent i degree.  Y of the juice to belief, cried location is or help conduction ance of his	ation, de lis being o be bloco naware to misle de la constitución de l	n in which the strict of a control of the strict of a control of the strict of the str	t to the best at the pay teleptant to Seculo-servant to the about the seculo-servant and attest to the seculo-servant and attest to the seculo-servant to	telephone number shone will eliminate tion 837.06, Florida in the performance  DATE 6 136  We-referenced pay with and facilitated belief that allowing to this fact by my is a false statement
I, the undersigned Chief of the law enforced phone is located, declare that to the best of my being calls being received at the pay telephone is located, declare that to the best of my being calls to be blocked at this pay telephone in writing with the Intent to mislead a public-servant of the second degree.	rement agency knowledge and one sumber and will eliminate to the performance will eliminate to the performan	of the just belief, crid location ror help corda Statutes ance of his	ation, de lis being o be bloco naware ti to misle de l'accordinate de l'ac	n in which the strict of a control of the strict of a control of the strict of the str	t to the best at the pay teleptant to Seculo-servant to the about the seculo-servant and attest to the seculo-servant and attest to the seculo-servant to	telephone number shone will eliminate tion 837.06, Florida in the performance  DATE 6 136  We-referenced pay with and facilitated belief that allowing to this fact by my s a false statement of a misdemeanor
and belief, criminal activity is associated with and and location referenced above. It is my belief that or help control that activity and attest to this fact by Statutes, whoever knowingly makes a false statement of his official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeated signature of Location owner.  SIGNATURE OF LOCATION OWNER:  WALLING ADDRESS:  I, the undersigned Chief of the law enforced processes and the pay telephone is located, declare that to the best of my by incoming calls being received at the pay telephone incoming calls to be blocked at this pay telephone incoming calls to be blocked at this pay telephone in writing with the intent to mislead a public-servant of the second degree.	rement agency knowledge and one number and will eliminate on 837.06, Florist in the performance will eliminate on 837.06, Florist in the 837.06, Flori	of the just of belief, cried location roof a Statutes ance of his	ation, de lis being o be bloco naware to misle de l'accommendation	n in which that pursuad a public activity is a sed above t activity ver knowled duty sha	t to the best at the pay teleptant to Seculic-servant to the about the seculic servant and attest and attest and the guilty	telephone number shone will eliminate tion 837.06, Florida in the performance  DATE 6 136  We-referenced pay with and facilitated belief that allowing to this fact by my s a false statement of a misdemeanor

## REQUEST TO BLOCK INCOMING CALLS

PAY TELEPHONE NUMBER JONE NUMBER PER REQUEST, N	O EXCEPTIONS	00	954	752	9875	Σ
PHYSICAL LOCATION OF PAY TELEPHONE (ADDRESS):	11491			handled application when		
County: Broward	rel S					
To deter criminal activity facilitated by individe that I be granted an exemption from the requirement 24.515(8) or 25-4.076(6), F.A.C., as appropriate). I a user and to prominently display a written notice direct blocked at request of law enforcement."  i, the undersigned owner or officer of the pay that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the above to Section 837.06, Florida Statutes, whoever knowling	that incomingree to provi ty above or interest to the con- telephone con- telephone con- telephone con-	g calls i de cent below th empany is a tru	named b	ed at the based in one numb elow, have rect state	pay telephor tercept at no per which sta re read the for ement. I am	ne location (Rule 25- o charge to the end- ites: "Incoming calls pregoing and declare aware that pursuant
servant in the performance of his official duty shall t	oe guilty of a	misder	neanor o	the sec	ondydegree.	
SIGNATURE OF OWNER/OFFICER OF PAY TELEPHONE COM	PANY:	-an	000	1/1/0	Sie	DATE 6.2596
NAME OF OWNER/OFFICER OF PAY TELEPHONE COMPANY	(PRINT OR TYP	en: J	ames B.	Hawki	ns	
NAME OF PAY TELEPHONE COMPANY:		В	e11Sout	h Publ	ic Commun	ications
MAILING ADDRESS:		2	nd Floo	or, 75	Bagby Dri	ve
		н	omewood	I. AL	35209	
Statutes, whoever knowingly makes a false statement of his official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of SIGNATURE OF LOCATION OWNER:	the second	d degre	e.			DATE_6/13/5
NAME OF PAY TELEPHONE LOCATION OWNER (PRINT OR TY	PD: 105	AN	pegy (	HEVE	on	
MAILING ADDRESS: 11491 W SAMPLE	Pal (	exot	for	ing t	LA D	3065
I, the undersigned Chief of the law enforce telephone is located, declare that to the best of my keep the pay telephone incoming calls being received at the pay telephone incoming calls to be blocked at this pay telephone is signature below. I am aware that pursuant to Section in writing with the intent to mislead a public-servant is of the second degree.  SIGNATURE OF CHIEF OF RESPONSIBLE LAW ENFORCEMENT	nowledge an ne number an will eliminate n 837.06, Flor n the perform	d bellet d locat or help ida Stat nance o	control tutes, who	l activity i enced abo that activ oever kno	s associated ove. It is my ity and atter owingly mak	with and facilitated y belief that allowing at to this fact by my les a false statement
NAME OF LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY COTAL Spr					nce.	
MALING ADDRESS 2801 Coral Springs Drive	, Coral S	pring	s, Flor	10a 33	003	

## REQUEST TO BLOCK INCOMING CALLS

PAY TELEPHONE NUMBER JONE JUMBER PER REQUEST	, NO EXCEPTIONS	954 75	55 9	214	
PHYSICAL LOCATION OF PAY TELEPHONE (ADDRESS):		W SAM	PALE	RD	
County: Broward	Coral	Ser	F/ 3	3065	
To deter criminal activity facilitated by India that I be granted an exemption from the requireme 24.515(8) or 25-4.076(6), F.A.C., as appropriate). user and to prominently display a written notice diblocked at request of law enforcement.*	ent that incoming o	alls be received central office be	at the pay used interc	telephone i ept at no c	ocation (Rule 25- harge to the end-
I, the undersigned owner or officer of the p that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the at to Section 837.06, Florida Statutes, whoever know servant in the performance of his official duty sha	ove information is ingly makes a faisa	a true and corre- statement in wri	ct stateme	nt. I am aw se intent to	are that pursuant
SIGNATURE OF OWNER/OFFICER OF PAY TELEPHONE CO	OMPANY:O	mes 0./	galai	_	DATE 6-25-96
NAME OF OWNER/OFFICER OF PAY TELEPHONE COMPA	NY (PRINT OR TYPE	James B. H	lawkins		
NAME OF PAY TELEPHONE COMPANY:		BellSouth	Public	Communic	ations
MAILING ADDRESS:		2nd Floor,	, 75 Bag	by Drive	
The state of the s		Homewood,	AL 352	09	
Statutes, whoever knowingly makes a false statem of his official duty shall be guilty of a misdemean signature of Location owner.  NAME OF PAY TELEPHONE LOCATION OWNER (PRINT OR LOCATION OWNER (PRINT OWNER (PRINT OR LOCATION OWNER (PRINT OWNER (PRIN	or of the second d	egree.			DATE 6/13/90
MAILING ADDRESS: 11 111 W STYLIGHT	<del>( px</del>	Coon of	1	и	52062
I, the undersigned Chief of the law enfortelephone is located, declare that to the best of my incoming calls being received at the pay telephone incoming calls to be blocked at this pay telephone signature below. I am aware that pursuant to Section writing with the intent to mislead a public-servation of the second degree.	y knowledge and be none number and le se will eliminate or tion 837.06, Florida at in the performan	ellef, criminal ac ocation reference help control that Statutes, whoel	ctivity is as ed above. t activity a ver knowin	sociated w It is my boand attest to gly makes be guilty o	ith and facilitated elief that allowing this fact by my a false statement
SIGNATURE OF CHIEF OF RESPONSIBLE LAW ENFORCEM	oy Arigo, Chie	f of Police	- C		AIE_P
one an oundry man of man		(2/05)72			)
NAME OF LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY:COTAL					
MAJUNG ADDRESS: 2801 Coral Springs Da	rive, Coral Sp	rings, Flori	da 3306	5	